March 31, 1998, (ii) the pro forma adjustments required to reflect the
Transactions, including the sale of the Common Units offered hereby (assuming
an initial public offering price of $22.25 per Common Unit) and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds,"
and (iii) the pro forma capitalization of the Company as of March 31, 1998
after giving effect thereto. The table should be read together with the
historical and pro forma financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL (UNAUDITED) (UNAUDITED)
   ---------- ----------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt (including current portion):
  Secured Notes.....  $ 62,521   $(62,521)   $   --
  Senior Notes.....   160,345   (160,345)   --
  Subordinated Notes.....   4,497   (4,497)   --
  Bank credit facility.....   --   89,200   89,200
   --------   --------   --------
   Total indebtedness.....   227,363   (138,163)   89,200
   --------   --------   --------
Minority interest.....   3,147   2,427   5,574
   --------   --------   --------
Combined equity.....   342,885   (342,885)   --
Partners' equity:
  Common Units.....   --   425,539   425,539
  Subordinated Units.....   --   120,736   120,736
  General partner interest.....   --   5,574   5,574
   --------   --------   --------
   Total partners' and combined equity.....   342,885   208,964   551,849
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $573,395   $ 73,228   $646,623
   ========   ========   ========

   40

   DILUTION

  On a pro forma basis as of March 31, 1998, after giving effect to the
Transactions, the net tangible book value was $551.8 million or $8.13 per
Common Unit. Purchasers of Common Units in this offering will experience
substantial and immediate dilution in net tangible book value per Common Unit
for financial accounting purposes, as illustrated in the following table:

[…]

was prepared as if the Transactions had occurred on January 1, 1998. See "The
Transactions."

  The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and
certain estimates and assumptions, and therefore, the actual adjustments may
differ from the unaudited pro forma adjustments. However, management believes
that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant
effects of the Transactions as contemplated and that the unaudited pro forma
adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly
applied in the unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro
forma condensed balance sheet and statement of operations are not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations of the Company
as they might have been if the Transactions had actually occurred on the dates
indicated above. Likewise, the unaudited pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of future financial position or future results of
operations of the Company.

   F-2

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------
   AS
   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS  ADJUSTED
   ASSETS   ---------- ------------- --------

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  2,386  $ 232,513 (a) $ 44,896
   (231,049)(b)
   (20,174)(c)
   9,882 (e)
   (37,862)(f)
   89,200 (i)
Restricted cash.....   9,882   (9,882)(e)
Accounts and notes receivable--trade.....   69,734   69,734
Inventories.....   21,076   21,076
Prepaid and other current assets.....   7,710   (146)(d)   7,564
Current maturity of notes receivable from
 unconsolidated subsidiaries.....   --   13,037 (f)   13,037
   --------   --------
  Total current assets.....   110,788   156,307
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, Net.....   511,084   511,084
NOTES RECEIVABLE FROM UNCONSOLIDATED
 AFFILIATES.....   24,825 (f)   24,825
INVESTMENTS IN AND ADVANCES TO UNCONSOLIDATED
 AFFILIATES.....   60,410   60,410
OTHER ASSETS.....   1,344   (802)(d)   542
   --------   --------
   TOTAL.....   $683,626   $753,168
   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt.....   $ 23,473   (23,473)(b) $   --
Accounts payable--trade.....   55,515   55,515
Accrued gas payables.....   38,305   38,305
Accrued expenses.....   4,684   4,684
Other current liabilities.....   11,727   (3,686)(b)   8,041
   --------   --------
  Total current liabilities.....   133,704   106,545
MINORITY INTEREST.....   3,147   2,427 (g)   5,574
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   203,890   (203,890)(b)   89,200
   89,200 (i)
COMBINED EQUITY.....   342,885   (20,174)(c)   --
   (948)(d)
   (2,427)(g)
   (319,336)(h)
Partners' equity
  Common Units.....   --   232,513 (a)  425,539
   193,026 (h)

[…]

of partners' equity of the Company.

(i) Reflects the anticipated borrowing of $89.2 million under the revolving
   bank credit facility.

   F-4

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------
   AS
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENT   ADJUSTED
   ---------- ----------   --------

REVENUES.....   $190,517   $190,517
   --------   --------
COST AND EXPENSES
Operating costs and expenses.....   181,447   (620)(a)  180,827
Selling, general and administrative expenses.   5,754   (2,754)(a)   3,000
   --------   --------
Total.....   187,201   183,827
   --------   --------
OPERATING INCOME.....   3,316   6,690
   --------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense.....   (6,734)   6,734 (b)   (1,498)
   (1,498)(c)
Interest income.....   275   652 (d)   927
Equity income in unconsolidated affiliates...   2,822   2,822
Other, net.....   2   2
   --------   --------
Total.....   (3,635)   2,253
   --------   --------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
 MINORITY INTEREST.....   (319)   8,943
MINORITY INTEREST IN INCOME FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS.....   3   92 (e)   (89)

[…]

loss, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, will be
reported as an extraordinary loss when the debt is repaid. See "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations--
General--Prepayment Penalties on Extinguishment of Debt."

   F-6

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------
   AS
   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENT   ADJUSTED
   ----------  ----------- ----------

REVENUES.....  $1,020,281   $1,020,281
   ----------   ----------
COST AND EXPENSES
Operating costs and expenses.....   937,068   (1,100)(a)   935,968
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   23,060  (11,060)(a)   12,000
   ----------   ----------
Total.....   960,128   947,968
   ----------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME.....   60,153   72,313
   ----------   ----------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense.....   (25,717)  25,717 (b)   (5,993)
   (5,993)(c)
Interest income.....   1,934   3,296 (d)   5,230
Equity in income of unconsolidated
 affiliates.....   15,682   15,682
Loss on sale of assets.....   (155)   (155)
Other income (expense), net.....   793   793
   ----------   ----------
Total.....   (7,463)   15,557
   ----------   ----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
 MINORITY INTEREST.....   52,690   87,870
MINORITY INTEREST IN INCOME FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS.....   (527)   352 (e)   (879)
   ----------   ----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....  $   52,163   86,991
   ==========
GENERAL PARTNER'S INTEREST IN INCOME FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   870
   ----------
LIMITED PARTNERS' INTEREST IN INCOME FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $   86,121
   ==========